OP \$65.00 4208958

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM803624

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Vintage Software, LLC		04/04/2023	Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	National Westminster Bank PLC		
Street Address:	250 Bishopsgate		
City:	London		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	EC2M 4AA		
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: ENGLAND AND WALES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4208958	ESTATE SALES NET	
Registration Number:	4204782	VINTAGE SOFTWARE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1957162
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Monet Zaccarelli
SIGNATURE:	/Monet Zaccarelli/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=ATG-Vintage - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page1.tif source=ATG-Vintage - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page2.tif

source=ATG-Vintage - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page3.tif source=ATG-Vintage - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page4.tif source=ATG-Vintage - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page5.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of April 4, 2023 (this "Trademark Security Agreement"), made by Vintage Software, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company (the "Trademark Grantor"), is in favor of NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC, as Security Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Security Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Security Agent and ATG Media US Inc., a Delaware corporation ("ATG Media"), and the other Persons signatory thereto from time to time, have entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of October 28, 2021 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Accession Deed, dated the date hereof, executed by the Parent and the Trademark Grantor, as a subsidiary of ATG Media, and the Security Agent, the Trademark Grantor has agreed to become an Additional Guarantor and to be bound by the applicable terms of the Facility Agreement and the other Finance Documents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, the Trademark Grantor has created in favor of the Security Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) a security interest in, and the Security Agent has become a secured creditor with respect to, the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other valuable consideration, the Trademark Grantor hereby grants to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Trademark Grantor or in which the Trademark Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "*Trademark Collateral*"), as collateral security for the complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of all Secured Obligations:

- (a) all Trademarks of the Trademark Grantor, including, without limitation, the registered and applied-for Trademarks of the Trademark Grantor listed on **Schedule 1** attached hereto (excluding any application for registration of a trademark filed on an intent-to-use (or equivalent) basis solely to the extent that the grant of a security interest in any such trademark application would materially adversely affect the validity or enforceability of such application or the resulting registration, or result in abandonment of application or cancellation of the resulting registration);
 - (b) to the extent not covered by clause (a), all Proceeds of any of the foregoing;
- (c) to the extent not covered by **clause (a)**, the goodwill of the businesses with which the Trademarks are associated; and
 - (d) to the extent not covered by clause (a), all causes of action arising prior to or after

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008044 FRAME: 0560

the date hereof for infringement of any of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same.

The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Trademark Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Security Parties with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, as applicable. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement, as applicable, shall govern.

The Trademark Grantor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Trademark Security Agreement.

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Trademark Security Agreement on any number of separate counterparts, and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. The words "execution", "signed," "signature," "delivery," and words of like import in or relating to this Trademark Security Agreement and any document to be signed in connection with this Trademark Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act; provided that, in respect of documents to be signed by entities established within the European Union or the United Kingdom, the Electronic Signature qualifies as a "qualified electronic signature" or "simple electronic signature" within the meaning of the Regulation (EU) 910/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 July 2014 on electronic identification and trust services for electronic transactions in the internal market as amended from time to time. As used herein, "Electronic Signature" means any electronic symbol or process attached to, or associated with, a contract or other record and adopted by a person or entity with the intent to sign, authenticate or accept such contract or record.

[Signature Pages Follow]

ny-2529791

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trademark Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

VINTAGE SOFTWARE, LLC

DocuSigned by:

By: U Same Service Name: Tom Hargreaves

Title: Treasurer

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

Accepted and Agreed:

SECURITY AGENT:

NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC

Title: Director

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARKS

Registered Trademarks

Country	Owner	Mark	Status	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
United States	Vintage Software, LLC	ESTATE SALES NET	Live	4208958	9/29/2011	4208958	9/18/2012
United States	Vintage Software, LLC	VINTAGE SOFTWARE	Live	4204782	9/29/2011	4204782	9/11/2012

Pending Trademark Applications

None

Licenses Related to Registered Trademarks and Pending Trademark Applications

None

[Schedule to Trademark Security Agreement]

ny-2529791

RECORDED: 04/17/2023